Drafting Instructions

for the Legislative Drafting Office

on behalf of the Minister for Home Affairs

To: Principal Legislative Drafter
From: Jason Masterman
j.-masterman@gov.je

Date: 19 November 2021

Proposed Order to amend fees instruments
Introduction
The Minister for Home Affairs wishes to make an Order amending various fees.

The Appendix to these instructions includes full details of the changes to be made and the authority
for the changes. A summary of the instruments being amended is as follows:

e Fire and Rescue Service (Charges) (Jersey) Order 2012
The reason for each fee change is included in the table.

The changes have been approved by a Ministerial decision, that decision will be emailed to you
separately.

Timing
The new fees are to take effect from 1st Jan 2022.

The Minister will need to sign the Order no later than 15th Dec 2021.
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Appendix  Orders to be amended

IMPORTANT — if you change the Current fee or New
fee, the % Change column will not automatically
update.

Click on the border of this box and press delete to
remove the box.

Fire and Rescue Service (Charges) (Jersey) Order 2012

made under Article 15 of the Fire and Rescue Service (Jersey) Law 2011

Provision to amend Current fee New fee % Reason for change

Schedule part 1 Article 168.00 172.00 2.4 standard inflation increase
2(a) light portable

pump and 1 operator

Schedule part 1 Article 250.00 256.00 2.4 standard inflation increase
2(b) light appliance

and crew (1to 2

personnel)

Schedule part 1 Article 266.00 272.00 2.3 standard inflation increase
2(c) standard or

special appliance and

crew (1 to 2 personnel)

Schedule part 1 Article 337.00 345.00 2.4 standard inflation increase
2(d) standard

appliance or rescue boat

and crew (4to 5

personnel)

Schedule part 1 Article 417.00 427.00 2.4 standard inflation increase
2(e) aerial ladder

platform and crew (2

personnel)

Schedule part 1 Article 126.00 129.00 2.4 standard inflation increase
2(a) anyinterview

with Fire and Rescue

Service officers at the

rank of station manager

or above

Schedule part 1 Article 93.00 95.00 2.2 standard inflation increase
2(b) any interview

with Fire and Rescue

Service Officers below

the rank of Station

Commander

Schedule part 1 Article2 = 182.00 for 186.00 2.2 standard inflation increase
Where the provision of over 4 hours

technical fire safety
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advice described in
Article 2 requires the use
of the Fire and Rescue
Service training room
and training facilities
Schedule part 1 Article 2
Where the provision of
technical fire safety
advice described in
Article 2 requires the use
of the Fire and Rescue
Service training room
and training facilities
Schedule part 1 Article
2(a)  the provision of a
copy of a fire report or
other incident report
Schedule part 1 Article
2(b) The provision of
documents, photos,
tapes, videos or other
similar recordings
Schedule part 1 Article
2(a) inspection of any
commercial, trade,
professional or public
premises, and the
provision of a fire safety
report in respect of such
inspection

Schedule part 1 Article
2(a) inspection of any
commercial, trade,
professional or public
premises, and the
provision of a fire safety
report in respect of such
inspection

Schedule part 1 Article
2(b) technical fire
safety advice or
consultation

Schedule part 1 Article
2(c) search of Fire
and Rescue Service
records to establish
whether any material or
information is held by
the Fire and Rescue
Service in respect of any
premises

use of training
room in a day

126.00 for up
to 4 hours use
of training

room in a day

623.00

467.00

410.00 for
premises with
a floor area of
100 square
metres or less,
or

4.10 per
square metre
for premises
with a floor
area of more
than 100
square metres

151.00

467.00

129.00

637.00

478.00

420.00

4.20

154.00

478.00

2.4

2.2

2.4

2.4

2.4

2.0

2.4

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase
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Schedule part 1 Article 59.00
2The provision of
training at any premises
of the Fire and Rescue
Service by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —
(a) per person —
(i) attending 1
course
Schedule part 1 Article 2
The provision of training
at any premises of the
Fire and Rescue Service
by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —
(a) per person —
(i) attending 2

118.00

courses
Schedule part 1 Article 2
The provision of training
at any premises of the
Fire and Rescue Service
by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service -

(a) per person -

(i) attending 3

168.00

courses
Schedule part 1 Article
2The provision of
training at any premises
of the Fire and Rescue
Service by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —(b) per
group of 10 or 11
persons — (i)
attending 1 course
Schedule part 1 Article
2The provision of
training at any premises
of the Fire and Rescue
Service by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —(b) per
group of 10 or 11
persons — (i)
attending 2 courses

594.00

1189.00

60.00

120.00

172.00

608.00

1217.00

1.7

1.7

2.4

2.4

2.4

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase
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Schedule part 1 Article 1681.00
2The provision of
training at any premises
of the Fire and Rescue
Service by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —(b) per
group of 10 or 11
persons — (i)
attending 3 courses
Schedule part 1 Article 2
The provision of training
at any premises not
being premises of the
Fire and Rescue Services
by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —

per 1or2
persons — (i)
attending 1 course
Schedule part 1 Article 2
The provision of training
at any premises not
being premises of the
Fire and Rescue Services
by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —

per 1 or 2
persons — (i)
attending 2 courses
Schedule part 1 Article 2
The provision of training
at any premises not
being premises of the
Fire and Rescue Services
by one or more
personnel of the Fire and
Rescue Service —

per 1 or2
persons — (i)
attending 3 courses
Schedule part 1 Article 2
Personnel charges for
the preparation of
bespoke training
Schedule Part 2 (Article
3)(a) light portable pump
and 1 operator

59.00

118.00

168.00

129.00 per
hour

168.00

1723.00

60.00

120.00

172.00

132.00

172.00

2.5

1.7

1.7

2.4

2.3

2.4

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase
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Schedule Part 2 (Article
3)(b) light appliance and
crew (1 to 2 personnel)
Schedule Part 2 (Article
3)(c) standard or special
appliance and crew (1 to
2 personnel)

Schedule Part 2 (Article
3)(d) standard appliance
or rescue boat and crew
(4 to 5 personnel)
Schedule Part 2 (Article
3)(e) aerial ladder
platform and crew (2
personnel)

Schedule Part 3 (Article
5) Charge for responding
to malfunctioning
automatic fire alarm

250.00

266.00

337.00

417.00

337.00

256.00

272.00

345.00

427.00

345.00

2.4

2.3

2.4

2.4

2.4

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

standard inflation increase

Additional information:
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