Drafting Instructions

for the Legislative Drafting Office

on behalf of the Minister for Home Affairs

To: Principal Legislative Drafter

From: Jason Masterman

j.masterman@gov.je

Date: 19 November 2021

Proposed Order to amend fees instruments

Introduction

The Minister for Home Affairs wishes to make an Order amending various fees.

The Appendix to these instructions includes full details of the changes to be made and the authority for the changes. A summary of the instruments being amended is as follows:

Fire and Rescue Service (Charges) (Jersey) Order 2012

The reason for each fee change is included in the table.

The changes have been approved by a Ministerial decision, that decision will be emailed to you separately.

Timing

The new fees are to take effect from 1st Jan 2022.

The Minister will need to sign the Order no later than 15th Dec 2021.

Appendix Orders to be amended

IMPORTANT – if you change the Current fee or New fee, the % Change column will not automatically update.

Click on the border of this box and press delete to remove the box.

Fire and Rescue Service (Charges) (Jersey) Order 2012

made under Article 15 of the Fire and Rescue Service (Jersey) Law 2011

Provision to amend	Current fee	New fee	% Chan ge	Reason for change
Schedule part 1 Article 2(a) light portable pump and 1 operator	168.00	172.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(b) light appliance and crew (1 to 2 personnel)	250.00	256.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(c) standard or special appliance and crew (1 to 2 personnel)	266.00	272.00	2.3	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(d) standard appliance or rescue boat and crew (4 to 5 personnel)	337.00	345.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(e) aerial ladder platform and crew (2 personnel)	417.00	427.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(a) any interview with Fire and Rescue Service officers at the rank of station manager or above	126.00	129.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(b) any interview with Fire and Rescue Service Officers below the rank of Station Commander	93.00	95.00	2.2	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 Where the provision of technical fire safety	182.00 for over 4 hours	186.00	2.2	standard inflation increase

	I .			
advice described in Article 2 requires the use	use of training room in a day			
of the Fire and Rescue	100iii iii a day			
Service training room				
and training facilities				
Schedule part 1 Article 2	126.00 for up	129.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Where the provision of	to 4 hours use			
technical fire safety	of training			
advice described in	room in a day			
Article 2 requires the use				
of the Fire and Rescue				
Service training room				
and training facilities	C22.00	627.00	2.2	al and a discontinuous and
Schedule part 1 Article	623.00	637.00	2.2	standard inflation increase
2(a) the provision of a copy of a fire report or				
other incident report				
Schedule part 1 Article	467.00	478.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
2(b) The provision of	107.00	170.00	2.1	Standard innation increase
documents, photos,				
tapes, videos or other				
similar recordings				
Schedule part 1 Article	410.00 for	420.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
2(a) inspection of any	premises with			
commercial, trade,	a floor area of			
professional or public	100 square			
premises, and the	metres or less,			
provision of a fire safety	or			
report in respect of such inspection				
Schedule part 1 Article	4.10 per	4.20	2.4	standard inflation increase
2(a) inspection of any	square metre	4.20	2.4	standard innation increase
commercial, trade,	for premises			
professional or public	with a floor			
premises, and the	area of more			
provision of a fire safety	than 100			
report in respect of such	square metres			
inspection				
Schedule part 1 Article	151.00	154.00	2.0	standard inflation increase
2(b) technical fire				
safety advice or				
consultation	467.00	478.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2(c) search of Fire	407.00	4/0.00	2.4	stanuaru iiiiatioii iiitrease
and Rescue Service				
records to establish				
whether any material or				
information is held by				
the Fire and Rescue				
Service in respect of any				
premises				

Schedule part 1 Article 2The provision of training at any premises of the Fire and Rescue Service by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service — (a) per person — (i) attending 1 course	59.00	60.00	1.7	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 The provision of training at any premises of the Fire and Rescue Service by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service – (a) per person – (i) attending 2 courses	118.00	120.00	1.7	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 The provision of training at any premises of the Fire and Rescue Service by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service – (a) per person – (i) attending 3 courses	168.00	172.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2The provision of training at any premises of the Fire and Rescue Service by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service –(b) per group of 10 or 11 persons – (i) attending 1 course	594.00	608.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2The provision of training at any premises of the Fire and Rescue Service by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service –(b) per group of 10 or 11 persons – (i) attending 2 courses	1189.00	1217.00	2.4	standard inflation increase

Schedule part 1 Article 2The provision of training at any premises of the Fire and Rescue Service by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service –(b) per group of 10 or 11 persons – (i) attending 3 courses	1681.00	1723.00	2.5	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 The provision of training at any premises not being premises of the Fire and Rescue Services by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service – per 1 or 2 persons – (i) attending 1 course	59.00	60.00	1.7	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 The provision of training at any premises not being premises of the Fire and Rescue Services by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service – per 1 or 2 persons – (i) attending 2 courses	118.00	120.00	1.7	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 The provision of training at any premises not being premises of the Fire and Rescue Services by one or more personnel of the Fire and Rescue Service – per 1 or 2 persons – (i) attending 3 courses	168.00	172.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule part 1 Article 2 Personnel charges for the preparation of bespoke training	129.00 per hour	132.00	2.3	standard inflation increase
Schedule Part 2 (Article 3)(a) light portable pump and 1 operator	168.00	172.00	2.4	standard inflation increase

Schedule Part 2 (Article 3)(b) light appliance and crew (1 to 2 personnel)	250.00	256.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule Part 2 (Article 3)(c) standard or special appliance and crew (1 to 2 personnel)	266.00	272.00	2.3	standard inflation increase
Schedule Part 2 (Article 3)(d) standard appliance or rescue boat and crew (4 to 5 personnel)	337.00	345.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule Part 2 (Article 3)(e) aerial ladder platform and crew (2 personnel)	417.00	427.00	2.4	standard inflation increase
Schedule Part 3 (Article 5) Charge for responding to malfunctioning automatic fire alarm	337.00	345.00	2.4	standard inflation increase

Additional information:		